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Environmental Management Karen Streich
Company Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, L4050

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324
Tel 925-842-1589
Fax 925-842-8370

October 7 2004 ChevronTexaco

Alameda County Health Care Services e
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Oin

Re: Chevron Service Station # 9-0290

Address: 1802 Webster Street, Alameda, California el

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated September 14, 2004

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

Yo Fer "

Karen Streich
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report




, _(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

TRA NSMI TTAL September 14, 2004

G-R #385280

TO: Mr. Robert Foss CC: Ms. Karen Streich

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. ChevronTexaco Company

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A ' P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

Emeryville, California 94608 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-0290

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 1802 Webster Street

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Alameda, California

Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 September 13, 2004 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Third Quarter - Event of August 12, 2004

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for you review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to Octeber 6, 2004, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Bamey Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Department of Environmental Health,
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Amold Cherry, 10 Kelsey Court, Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

Enclosures

trans/9-0290-ks

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (825) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 = {916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317
1864 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-32565 » Fax (707) 789-3218




- (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Ms. Karen Streich
ChevronTexaco Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, CA 94583

September 13, 2004
G-R Job #385280

RE:  Third Quarter Event of August 12, 2004
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents and the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). Joint groundwater monitoring and sampling is
conducted with BP Station located at 1716 Webster Street, during the first and third quarters only. Joint
monitoring data is not reported.

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of sepa]'ate-phas_e
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness Gf
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

| Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
| for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator !

No. C 5573
Exp. [
Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734
Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » {916) 631-1300 « Fax {2186) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blyd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 » {707) 789-3255 « Fax {707) 789-3218




Parking Frads' - EXPLANATION
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Parking L2 Groundwater monitoring well
Lot
Bettr 203 UST Pit backfill well
¥y
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*! i B-15 99.99 Groundwater elevation in feet
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Source: Figure madified from drawing provided by RRM engineering contracting firm.
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6747 Sierra CL., Suite J 1802 Webster Street
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

(.

A-1

09/20/01 R.13 048 9.23 1.58 - - - -~ - - —_ - -
10/09/91 213 1.46 6.67 0.00 - - - - - -
10/17/91 8.13 1.43 7.28 0.58 - - - - - - - - -
10/23/91 8.13 1.36 7.42 0.65 - - . - - - - - -
H1/01/91 8.13 1.49 7.14 0.50 - - .- - - - . - -
11/07/01 .13 1.50 7.14 0.51 - - - - - - - - -
11/15/91 £.13 1.47 7.19 0.53 - - - - - - - - -
11/21/91 8.13 1.2% 7.28 0.54 - - - - - - - - -
12/12/91 .12 1.29 7.33 .49 - - - - - - - - -
12/30/91 R.13 1.73 6.76 0.36 - - - - - - - - -
01/13/02 R.13 2.21 6.29 0.37 - - . - - - - - .
01/22/92 g.13 2.15 6.43 0.45 - - - - - - - - -
02/12/92 8.13 2.21 6.30 0,38 - - - - - - - - -
n3M9/02 813 3.14 5.30 0.31 - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 g.13 2.83 537 0.07 - - - - - - - - .
05/18/92 .13 2.39 6.14 0.40 - - . - - - - - -
0N1/06/93 R.13 o - — - - - - - - - . - -
02/03/93 8.13 - - - . - - - - - - - "
04/23/93 11.56 6.19 5.85 0.60 - - - - - - - - -
06/11/93 11.56 - - - 2.00 - - - - - - - -
NGLTS/Y3 11.56 - - - 0.13 - - - - - - . -
06/18/93 11.56 - - - 0.13 - - - - - - - -
06/22/93 11.56 - - - 0.50 - - - - - - - -
06/29/93 11.56 - an - - - . - - - - - -
07/09/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/15/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - . - - -
071993 11.56 5,54 6.23 n.26 2.00 - - . - - . . .
07/20/93 11.56 - - - _ . . __ B

07/27/93 11.56 -- - - - - - -- - - . - -
DRIGY 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
NR/10/93 11.56 - - - -- - - - . - - - --
0R/16/93 11.56 - - - - -- - - . - - -- -

0-0290.x15/# 3RS 2R0 ; As of 08/12/04




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-l (cont)
NG/ 16/03 T1.56 - - -- -= - -- - - - - e -
09/24/93 11.50 - - - - - - - - - -
10/01/93 11,56 - - - - - - - - - - -
10407793 11.56 - - - - - - - -
10/13/03 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - ‘ . .
1n/19/93 11.56 - - 0.10 - - - - - - - - -
10/20/93 11.56 . -- - - - - - - - - - -
101/2R/03 11.56 -- - - -- - - - - - - - -
T1/12/93 11,56 - - - - . - . - - - - -
11/19/93 11.56 - - - - - - . . - - - .
11/230/93 11.56 - - - - . - - . - -— - --
1210493 11.56 - - - - - an - - - - - -
12/16/93 11.56 - - - - .- - - - . - - -
12/23/3 11.56 - - - — - - - . - - - -
12/29/93 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/03/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/17/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - —
014/26/04 11.56 -- - - - - - - - - - - -
02/07/94 11.56 - — - .- - - - = . = - _
02/11/94 11.56 -- - - - - - - - - -

N2/18/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - — - -
012/25/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/04/94 11.56 - - - -- - - - - -- - - -
ns11/94 11.56 -- - - - - -~ - -- - - - -
03/16/04 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/94 i1.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
N4/01/94 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
OR/TR/04 11.56 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/30/94 11,56 - - - 2.00 -- - - - - - - -
02/15/95 11.56 - 1,79 -- - - - - - - - - -
N5/01/95 11.56 - - -- -- - - .- - - - - -
NR/ANA/05 1E.56 - - -- - - - - - -- . - -

90290 xIsHIR5280 2 As of 08/12/04




Tahle 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-1 (cont)
11/29/95
02/0R/06
05/08196
NR/23/06
12/12/96
02/10/97
05/01/97
OR/N5/07
1N/28/97
02/04/08
N6/03/08
07/20/98
11730498
N2/24/09
(1510699
OR/A0O0
11/17/99
42/21/00
05/08/00
ARAORION
11/ /N0
02/12/01
os/tam"?
08713201
11/12/01
02/04/02
05/06/02
08/20/02
11725102
02/05/03
05715603
08/14/03%

11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.36
H1.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11.56
11,56
11.56

0.n290 X15/# 3RS 2R

5.24
7.03
6.29
5.31
637
7.25
611
5.68
3.56
£.39
7.02
7.5
6.23
7.63
6.89
5.52
5.70
7.39
6,55+
6.13%*
5.00%+
6.835
6.26
5.69**
5.84%*
6.77
6.56
5.86
5.74
6.75
6,71
5.85

6.38
4.57
5.49
6.43
5.53
4,45
5.51
5.96
6.05
3.20
4.56
4.44
5.61
4.41
4.67
6.04
5.89
4.23
5.10
5.53
5.67
4.M
5.30
5.80
5.78
4.79
5.00
5.70
5.82
481
4,85
5

0.08
0.05
0.28
0.22
0.42
017
008
0.10
0.06
0,04
0.03
0.04
0.35
0.60

0.04
0.08
0.1
0.13
0.13
0.00
0.00
0.03
0.08
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.05
n.08
0.05
0.07
0.03
0.03
0.02
0.04
0.0
0.07

0.08
001
0.00
0.26
0.26
0.00
0.00
0.26
0.05
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

9,500 580 13.4 <2.0
22,000° 615 12 1.45

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
15,000" 290" 5.1 <2.0
3.100" 190" 4.8 1.2
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH

23,000 380 3.3 P4
12,000 280 2.7 1.9
13,000 380 4. 33
19,000 290 3.0 1.3
12,000 290 3.1 i
8.400 330 43 1.8
9.100" 450 R 3
3

0.81
<0,50

17
22

14
20
31

12
5.2
16
26

As of 08/12/04




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street

Alameda, California

A-1 {(cont)
VARV kG
02/12/04%
0571304
0R/12/04™

A-2

N9/20/91
/09791
in17/9
10/23/M
1101/
11/07/1
1115/
11/21/91
12712101
12730491
/13192
01/22/92
02/12/92
03/09/492
04710492
05/18/92
01/06/93
02/03/93
04/23/93
06/11/93
N6/15/93
N6/18/93
06/22/93
06/29/93
07/09/93

11.56

.00
&.00
&.00
&.0n0
R.00
&.00
R.0D
8.0
R.00
R.OO
8.00
g.00
£.00
8.00
8.00
£.00
R.00
8.00
1146
.46
11.46
11.46
11.46
11.46
11.46

H-H290.x1/8IRS280

5.65

5.
4.31
4,53
5.3

.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

(.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.13
0.13
0.26
0.50

310 4 0.6 0.6 7 150 “-
120 <015 <0.5 <0.5 3 84 .-
30 3 1 0.9 13 9 --
240 1 <015 <08 5 16 --
8,100 860 14 110 33 - -

- - - -— - -

4 . AsofDR/12/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-2 (cont)

07/15/03 11.46 - -- - - - -- - - -
n7/19/93 11.46 5.53 6.79 1.07 - - - - -
07/20/93 11,46 -- - - - -= - - -- - e
N7/27/93 1146 - - - - - - - - - - - --
0R/A06/93 11.46 - - -- - - - - - - - b -
08/10/93 11.46 - - . - - - - - - - -- -
OR/16/93 11.46 - - - - - - . - - - - .
N/ 16/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - . — .
09/24/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/01/93 11.46 - - - - - - . - - - - -
10/07/93 11.46 - - -- - - .- - - - - - -
1/ E3/03 11.46 - o - - - . - - - - - -
10/19/93 11.46 6.23 6.36 1.41 - - - - - .- - - -
10/20/93 1146 - - . - - - - - - - - -
10/2R/93 11.46 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
11/12/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - . -
1 1/19/93 i1.46 - - -- - - - - - - - - -
11/30/93 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - — -
12/10/93 11,46 - - - - an - - - - - - -
12/16/93 11,46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/93 {1 .46 - - - . - - - - - - - -
12/29/93 11.46 -- - - - - . - - - - - -
0H1/03/94 1146 - - - - - - - - - -

01/17/94 H.46 - - - - . - - _ - - - -
0172694 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
(2/07/94 11.46 - - - . - - - - - . - -
02/11/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/18/94 11.46 - - - - - - - . .- - - -
02/25/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/04/94 11.46 - - - - - - - - - . - -

9-A200 x1s/MIRG280 5 As of 08/12/04




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

A-2 (cont)

03/11/04 11.46 -- - - - - - - - - - - --
03/16/04 11.46 - - - - -- - - - - - - -
03/25/04 11.46 - -- - - . . . - - - - -

NESTROYED

B-1

04/23/03 12,12 6.19 5.93 - - 8,300 13,000 4,500 2 250 47 - -
07/19/93 12.12 5.46 6.66 - - 1,600 3,300 1,200 16 24 <30 . - -
10/19/93 1212 5.04 7.08 - - 550 2,300 730 18 14 31 - -
01/17/94 12.12 5.39 6.73 - - <50 22,000 6,500 170 210 430 - -
NR/TR/O 12.12 527 6.85 -- - - - - - - - - -
11/30/94 12.12 6.11 6.01 - - 3.200' 1,500 250 17 7.5 19 - <5.0
n2/15/05 12.12 6.75 5.37 - - 1,300' 1,000 160 <2.0 4.6 2.6 - -
05/01/95 12.12 7.00 502 - - 2,600° 140 20 0.52 2.0 .67 -- --
08/04/95 12.12 6.62 5.50 - - 4.900° 6,700 1,400 <20 <20 <20 - -
11729/95 12.12 6.27 5.85 -- - 5.000° 9,200 2,200 <25 <25 25 8,300 -
02/08/96 12.12 8.12 4.00 - - 1,300° 1.500 190 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2.300 --
05/0R/96 12,12 7.32 4,80 - - 2,900 3,700 650 <10 24 16 2.300 -
NR/23/06 12,12 6.58 5.54 - - 2600 3,200 500 <20 <20 <20 4,900 we
12/12/96 12.12 7.22 4.90 - - 3.400" 2,500 380 <25 <25 25 8.600 -
021097 1212 7.53 4.59 . - 2.100° 2,200 270 11 8.8 i3 3.400 -
05/01/97 12.12 6.46 5.66 - - 1,300° 1,200 70 5.8 <5.0 7.2 2.000 -
NRI05/97 12.12 5.68 6.44 - - 1,500 <1,000 26 <10 <10 <10 3.800 -
10/28/97 12.12 5.69 6.43 - - 2,000 1.400 73 6.5 6.8 9.0 2,900 -
02/04/98 12.12 9.11 3.01 - - 1.200° 1,500 4.5 1.7 <5 2.2 1.900 -
02/12/98 12.12 8.33 3.79 - - - - - - - - - .
NG/03/98 12.12 7.23 4.89 - - 970 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.400 -
07/29/98 12.12 6.37 5.75 - - 1,100° 850 27 <0.5 4.0 29 770}1 200° -
11730/98 12.12 6.44 5.68 - - 1,490 543 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2220 -
nzrzm:) 1212 783 429 - - 1,400 390 1.6 057 2.8 2.5 2!,600 -
05/06/99 12.12 7.1 5.01 - - 340 239 4.02 <0.5 387 1.97 197 -

002M X1 IR52RD &

% As of08/12/04




Table 1
Gromndwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-1 (cont) )

0R/30/90 12.12 5.91 6.21 - - 1,570 739 22.4 3.45 5.42 3.27 1.110 -
i 1/17/99 1212 5.9% 6.14 - - 1,730 907 66.4 3.82 4.39 4.75 2.480 -
02/21/00 1212 7.53 4,59 - - 1.000° £79 10.5 <1.0 3.84 3.21 2330 -
NSMR/ON 12.12 6.66 5.46 0.00 0.00 g70" 1,000° <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 66D -
DR/ONRNN 12.12 6.22 5.90 0.00 0.00 520" <500 29 <5.0 <35.0 <5.0 1.900 --
11/D1/00 12.12 7.14 4.98 0.00 0.00 570" 860" 41 <5.0 83 13 2.500 -
(12712001 12.12 6.71 5.41 0.00 0,00 940" 790" 36 <5.0 <5.0 18 1,200 -
05/14/01 12.12 6.38 5.74 0.00 0.00 690" <1,000 <10 <o <10 <10 540 -
08/13/01 12.12 5.77 6.35 0.00 0.00 760 570" 18 49 <2.5 74 1.000 -
1112/m 12.12 5.59 6.53 0.00 0.00 2,300 1,100 12 2.5 3.4 8.8 1.100 -
02/04/02 12.12 6.92 520 0.00 0.00 1,800 850 7.5 0.66 53 <5.0 220 -
05/06/02 12.12 6.67 5.45 0.00 0.00 440 350 <0.50 <0.50 1.7 <1.5 83 -
08/20/02 12.12 5.94 6.18 0.00 0.00 3,000 770 7.3 1.1 1.5 3.1 330 -
11/25/02 12.12 5.87 6.25 0.00 0.00 1,400 510 7.7 <1.0 1.2 1.6 540 --
02/05/03 12.12 6.87 5.25 0.00 0.00 1,400 560 48 0.55 24 19 200 -
015/15/03 12.12 6.86 5.26 0.00 0.00 1.400 370 24 <05 1.9 2.0 130 -
nR/ 14703 12.12 5.92 6.20 0.00 0,00 1,300% 650 4 0.9 0.7 2 210 -
H71303H 12.12 5.73 .39 0.00 0.00 720 210 0.7 <0.5 0.5 0.9 200 -
02/12/04% 12.12 6.95 5.17 0.00 0.00 1,200 <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 53 -
05/13/04* 12.12 6.R6 5.26 0.00 0.00 635 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 10 -
087121043 12.12 6.11 6.01 0.00 0,00 280 <%0 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 26 -
B-3

09/20/94 8.0 1.08 6,94 0.01 - - - - - - - - -
10/09/91 .01 1.66 6.35 - - - - - - - - - .
10/ 7/91 8.01 1.57 6.44 - - - - - - - . - -
10/23/91 8.01 1.53 6.84 - - - - - - - - — .
101/ 8.01 1.70 6.31 - - - - - - - - . -
1107191 -~ RO 1.69 6.32 - - - - - - - - - -
1171591 g.01 1.62 6.39 — - - - - - - - - -
1172101 £.01 1.57 6.44 - - - - - - - - - -

00290 xIs/HIR5280 7

As of 08/12/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-3 (cont)

12112/ 8.01 1.19 6.82 <0.01 - - - - - - - - -
12/30/91 801 1.64 6.37 - - - - - - - - - -
013792 8.01 2.07 5.04 - - - - - - - - - -
N1/22/92 8.01 2.02 599 - - - - - - - - - .-
0271292 201 2.19 5.82 <00 - - - -- -- - -, - -
03/00/92 2,04 291 5.10 - - - - - - - - - -
04/10/92 R.01 2.65 5.36 - - - - - - - - - -
05/18/92 8.0 2.29 572 - - 250 6.200 550 58 13 M| - <5.000
N06/93 2Mm 2.51 5.50 Sheen - 10,000 5,400 490 54 ]| 82 - -
12/03/93 R0 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 11.42 6.10 532 = - 6,400 18,000 540 69 47 120 - -
07/29/93 11.42 5.48 5.94 - - 4,000 40,000 780 69 49 150 -- --
10/19/93 .42 5.10 6.32 - - 1.500 20,000 520 37 43 100 - --
01/17/94 11.42 4.47 6.95 - - <50 3,900 430 2 . 29 82 - -

DESTROYED

B-4

09/20/91 8.04 1.22 6.82 0.01 - 1,400 19,000 710 160 650 2,000 - -
10/09/91 R.04 1.41 6.63 - - - - - - - - - -
10/17/91 8.04 1.20 6.84 - - - . - - - - - -
10/23/91 8.04 1.17 6.87 - - - - - - - - - »
1 H019 %.04 1.34 6.70 - - - - - - - - - -
11/07/91 R.04 1.31 6.73 - - - - - - - - - -
1715791 £.04 1.2t 6.83 - - - - . - - - - -
11/21/91 8.04 1.20 6.84 - - - - . - - - - -
12/12/91 8.04 .7 6.87 <0.M - - " - - - - - -
12/30/91 £.04 1.58 6.46 - - - - - - - - - -
01/13/92 §.04 2.13 591 - - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 8.04 2.09 5.95 - - - - - - . - - -
02/12/92 8.04 2.26 5.78 <0.01 - 860 15,000 920 75 520 940) .- -
03/09/92 8.04 2.95 5.00 - - - - -

9-0200.x1s/4 IRS2RO % As of 0871208
L v




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results .
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, Caltfornia

B-4 (cont)
04/10/92 R.04 2.65 5.39 - - - - - -~ - - - --
05/18/92 R.04 245 5.59 - - <50 19,000 2,000 97 560 1,200 - <5.000
D1/06/43 8.04 2.54 5,50 Sheen - 2.700 19,000 2,000 29 490 740 - -
NZ/03/03 R.04 - - - - - - - - - - - -
N4/23/93 11.46 6.07 5.39 - -- 2.300 5,700 2,400 75 IR0 580 . - -
07/19/93 11.46 5.33 6.13 - - 2,400 19,000 2,400 140 440 620 - -
10/19/93 11.46 495 6.51 - - 2,100 13,000 1,200 84 290 530 - -
01/17/04 11.46 528 6.18 - - <50 11,000 1,900 63 170 290 - -
DESTROYED
B-5
(0/20/91 773 2.20 5.53 -- - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 (1.5 <0.5 - -
10/09/0 7.73 242 5.3% - - - - - - - - - -
16/17/91 7.73 2.00 5.64 - - -- . - - - - - .
10/23/91 7.73 2.05 5.68 - - - - . - - - - -
RPATFO 7.73 224 5.49 - - - - - - . - - -
11/0:7701 7.73 2.19 5.54 - - - - - - - - - -
11/15/91 7.73 2.10 5.63 - - - -- - - - - - -
11721/ 7.73 - - - - - - - - . . . .
12712191 7.73 2.05 5.68 - - - - - - . - . _
12/30/91 7.73 2.54 5.19 - -- - - - . . - _ N
N113/92 7.73 1.07 4.65 - - - - - - . . B .
01722092 7.73 3.03 4,70 - - - . . . - N . _
(¥2/12/92 773 3.38 4.45 - - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 - -
03/19/92 7.73 3.68 4.05 - - - - - - - - - -
04710092 7.73 3.30 4.43 - - - - - e - - .- -
05/18/92 7.73 3.94 3.79 - - - 390 39 1.9 " 24 - <5.000
~ DL/06/93 1.73 339 4.44 Sheen - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - -
02/03/93 7.73 - - .- - - - - - - - - -
04/23/93 0.8 586 4.3 - -~ <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - .
07/19/93 1018 515 5.03 - - <50 54 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <15 - .-
G-0200 x1s/HIR5280 9 As of 08712104




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California
B-5 (cont)
10/19/03 10,18 5.08 5.10 - - <50 <50 2.0 4.1 0.6 35 - -
01/07/94 10.18 5.32 4.86 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
081894 1018 5.04 5.14 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
11/30/94 10,18 57 4.45 - - 140" <50 <05 . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 1018 6.03 4.15 - - 170" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - -
05/01/95 10.18 5.75 4.43 - - 190* <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
0R/04/95 1018 5.22 4.96 - . 250° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/29/95 10,18 497 5.21 - - 330" 140 1.5 <0.5 L1 <0.5 800 -
(12/08/96 1018 6.38 3.80 - - 250° <200 2.1 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 1100 -
05/0R/96 10,18 5.78 4.40 - - 350° <500 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1.400 -
18/23/96 10.18 519 4.99 - - 990 250 6.4 2.1 2.1 4.3 9,300 -
12/12/96 10.18 5.90 4.28 - - 430° <1,000 <10 <10 <IN <0 6.700 -
n2/10/97 1018 6.55 3.63 - - 340° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 930 -
N5/01/97 1018 5.87 4.31 - - 200° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1.900 --
OR/05/97 10,18 5.29 4.89 -- - 71 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 6.800 -
10/2RM97 1018 5.18 5.00 - - 280° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 7.000 -
02/04/98 10.18 7.65 2.53 - - 2907 <50 0.51 .5 <0.5 <0.5 2,100 -
06/03/98 0,18 6.33 3.85 - - 630° 220 2.0 15 28 20 450 -
07/29/98 1018 5.63 4,55 - - 1,100° <50 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 4,600/6,200° -
11/30/98 1018 5.8 4,37 - - 371 <50 «(0.5 1.91 <0.5 1.09 202 -
02/24/99 10.18 6.79 3.39 - - 512° <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.69 31 25 -
05106/09 1018 6.16 4.02 - - 790" <50 2.27 <0.5 <f).5 <0.5 3,090 -
0R/30/99 1018 5.02 5.16 - - 1.8907 <250 425 <25 <25 <2.5 10.400 -
1H17/99 10,18 5.28 4.90 - - 1,180° 101 4.95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8.510 -
02/21/00 .18 6.67 3.51 - - 240° <100 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 555 -
05/0R/00 10.18 5.88 4.30 0.00 0.00 1.200" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 1.4 270 -
OR/OR/0 10,18 5.55 4.63 0.00 0.00 350" <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 8.600 -
11L/01/00 10.18 553 4.65 0.00 0.00 470" <500 <50 <5.0 <5.0 ] 4.600 -
0211201 1018 6.13 4.05 0.00 0.00 190 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 1.3 ;20 -
05/14/01 1018 5.59 4.59 0.00 0.00 <1,000 <500 S <50 <50 <§ 0 <§ 0 6,800
08/13/01 10.18 5.14 5.04 0.00 0.00 2,800 <50 <0.50 <0.So <o.$0 <0.So I‘l‘ 000
11712601 10,18 5.887 4.30 0.00 0.00 2,400 100 1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <15 2,300 -
9.0290 xIsH3IRS2RN 1
As of D8/12/04




Table 1
Groondwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results . .
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-5 (cont)
02/04/02
05/06/02
0R/29/02
11/25/02
02/05/03
05/15/03
0R/14/03%
[ 1/13703%
02/12/04™
05/13/04™
08/12/04>*

B-6

0920491
10009/9 1
10717/
1230
11/01/9)
11/07/91
11/15/91
11/21/91
12/12/91
12/30/0
N1/13/92
01/22/92
02/12/92
03/09/92
04/10/92
05/18/92
01/06/93
02/03/93

10.18
10.18
1018
118
10.18
10,18
10,18

R.55
R.55
855
R.55
8.55
.55
£.55
8.55
8.55
R.55
8.55
8.55
.55
8.55
8.55
855
8.55
8.55

0-N200). x1s/H3R5280

1.70
1.72
1.65
1.62
1.77
1.74
1.67
1.60
141
2,05
2.36
2.28
243
3.27
3.07
2.65
2.76

4.15
4.32
4,98
492
4.20
4.23
5.00
5.05
4,19
4.55
4.84

6.85
6.83
6.90
6.93
6.78
G.81
6.88
6.93
7.14
6.50
6.19
6.27
6.12
5.28
5.48
5.90
579

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
(.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

1,800
1,700
12,000
5,100
1,900
2,600
10,0007
15.000
4,900
3.400%
4,800

<50

99
<50
<250
100
<50
53
320
220
120
o4
150

<50

il

<(0.50

<0.50
52
1.2

<0.50
08
<H

0.63
<0.50
<1.0
<0.50
<0.50
n.7
<10
<3
<5
<]

<0.5

<05

3.200 -

830 -
18.000 --
4,300 --
4,100 =
5.400 -
15,000 --
4,700 --
5.200 -
2.000 --

300 -

- <5,000

As of 08/12/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

W

DA
B-6 (cont)
04/23/93 11.97 6.70 5.27 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <1.5 - -
07/19/93 11.97 5.06 6.91 - - <50 74 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 - -
10/19/93 11.97 5.49 6.48 - - <50 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 2.2 - -
01/07/94 11.97 5.79 6.18 .- - <50 <50 <05 . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 a -
0R/18/94 11.97 5.77 6.20 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <05 - - -
11/30/04 11.97 6.52 5.45 - - 230" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 . .
02/15/95 11,97 1.27 4,70 - -- 130' <50 <f.5 «<0.,5 <0.5 <{1.5 - --
05/01/95 11.97 6.94 503 - - o7’ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 1.97 6.15 5.82 - - 350° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/29/95 1.97 5.97 6.00 - - 200° - - - - - - -
02/08/96 11.97 7.27 4,70 - - 210° - - - - - - -
05/08/96 11.97 6.74 5.23 - - 250° - - - - - - -
08/23/96 11.97 592 6.05 - - 110° - - - - - - -
12/12/96 11,97 6.65 532 - - 100° . - - - - - -
02/10497 11.97 7.60 437 - - 130° - - - - - 360 -
05/01/97 11.97 6.74 5.23 - - 260° - - - - - 2.200 -
NRINS/9T 11.97 6.22 5.75 - - 260° - - - - - 1.800 -
10/28/97 11.97 5.80 6.08 - - 340° - - - - - 1.900 -
02/04/98 1.97 9.26 2.71 - - 280° - - - - - 1.400 -
06/03/98 11.97 7.49 4.48 . - 130° - - - - - 1.200 --
07/29/98 11.97 6.60 5.28 - - 340° - - - - - 2,700/3,000° -
11/30/98 11,97 6.48 5.49 - - 2,740 655 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2.160 -
02/24/99 11,97 7.79 418 - - 225° - - - - - 1.500 -
05/06/99 11.97 6.29 5.68 - - 71 - - - - - 1.010 -
N8/30/99 11.97 6.06 5.91 - - 356" - - - - - 4.520 -
11/17/99 11.97 6.01 5.96 - - 1,960° - - - - - 5.160 -
0212100 11.97 7.51 4.46 - - 180 - - - - - 6.920 -
05/08/00 11.97 6.92 5.05 0.00 0.00 420" - - - - - 6,800 -
0RAR00 11,97 6.55 5.42 0.00 0.00 180" - - - - -- 25.000 --
11/01/00 11.97 6.24 5.73 0.00 0.00 7 - - - - - 25.000 -
021201 1.97 6.65 5.32 0.00 0.00 62" - - - - - 16.000 -
05/14/01 1,97 6.62 5.35 0.00 0.00 55' - - - - - 9,100 -
0-0200, xIs/HIRS280 12

As of OR/12/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290 )
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-6 (cont)

0871201 11,97 6.05 5.92 0.00 0.00 220 - - - - - 33,000 -
11212001 11.97 5.63 .34 0.00 0.00 550 - - - - - 34.000"" -
N2/04/02 11.97 7.16 4.81 0.00 0.00 290 - - - - - 28.000 -
05/06/02 11.97 6.94 5.03 0.00 0.00 270 - - - - - 23,000 -
PRI29/02 11.97 6.29 5.68 0.00 0.00 490 - - - - - 29.000 -
14/25002 11.97 6.08 5.89 0.00 0.00 450 - - - - - 30.000 -
02/05/03 11.97 6.99 498 £.00 .00 260 - - - - - 17.000 -
05/15/03 11.97 7.04 4.93 0.00 0.00 310 - - - - - 28.000 -
N8/14/03 11.97 6.32 5.65 0.00 0.00 1607 - - - - - 31.000 -
L13/03 L I 5.90 .00 0.00 190 - - - - - 20.000 -
02/12/04 S S 4.79 0.00 0.00 400 - - - - - 31000 -
05/13/04 E e 4.97 0.00 0.00 547 - - - - - 13,000 -
0812704 L - 856 0.00 0.00 250 - - - - - @ --
B-7

047233 10.54 6.02 4.52 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - <50
07/19/93 10.54 5.50 5.04 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - <50
10/15/93 10.54 5.14 5.40 - - <50 <50 31 0.5 .5 0.8 - -
01/07/94 10,54 5.35 5.19 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <N - -
NR/1R104 10,54 5.28 5.26 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 - -
11/30/94 10.54 5.96 4.58 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 .- -
02/15/95 10.54 .32 4.22 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
05/01/95 10.54 6.04 4,50 - -- 53¢ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
1R/04/95 10.54 5.56 198 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/12/98 10,54 7.49 3.05 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 - -
06/03/98 10,54 6.59 3.95 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . - » - -
N7129/98 10.54 599 4.55 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% <25 -
1 1/30/98 10.54 5.56 498 - - - - - - - - - -
02124799 10.54 7.24 3.30 . - - <50 <05 <05 0.5 0.5 <25 -
N5/06/99 10.54 479 575 - - . - . - - - - -
0R/30/99 1n.54 5.25 5.29 - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 <25 -

0-1200.x1s/# IRS2R0 13 As of 0B/12/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

WEL1

DATE
B-7 (cont)
11717199 10.54 481 573 - - - - - - - N N N
2721100 10,54 6.54 4.00 - - —~ <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
OS/08/00 10.54 6.14 4.40 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - N -
NRAOR/N 10.54 6.05 4.49 0.00 0,00 - <50 <050 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <23 ”
11/01/00 10,54 5.85 1.69 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - i} - -
02/12/01 10.54 617 437 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5 -
05/14/01 10.54 6.09 4.45  SAMPLED SEMI- ANNUALLY - - - -- - - -
N8/13/01 10.54 5.6 4.93 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <z.5 -
11/82/01 10,54 527 5.27 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
N2/04/02 10.54 6.43 4.1 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
05/06/02 10.54 6.28 4.26 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/20/02 10.54 5.76 4.78 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 18 <25 -
11/25/02 10,54 5.6 4.93 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -~ - - - -
(42/05/03 10,54 6.43 411 f.00 0.00 - <50 <050 <().50 <0.30 <l.5 <2.5 -
05/15/03 10,54 6.45 4.09 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
0R/14/03% 10,54 5.76 4.7% 0.00 0.00 - <50 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5 0.5 -
11/13/03 10.54 5.85 4.69 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/12/04 10.54 6.39 4.15 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
0513404 16.54 6.24 430 0.00 0.00 <50% - - . - - . -
DR712104% 10.54 5.78 4.76 0.00 0.00 - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <M.5 <5 <0.8 -
B-8
04/23/93 11.99 6.63 5.36 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - <50
07/19/93 11.99 5.77 6.22 - -- <50 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <1.5 - <50
H/19/93 1199 DRY - - - - - - . - . - -
00794 11.96 5.69 6.30 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - -
0R/18/94 11.99 5.56 6.43 - - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 11.99 6.53 5.46 - - 120" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 11.99 7.27 4.7 - - 120" <50 <05 0.5 0.5 <05 B .
90200 x1s/H385280 14

«  AsofR/12/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

fif

B-8 {cont}

05/01/05 11.99 6.99 5.00 - - s1° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/95 1199 607 502 -~ - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11730/98 11.99 645 5.54 - - - - - - - - - -

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

B-O

04/23/93 10.70 6.14 4.56 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - <30
07/19/93 10.70 5.25 5.45 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - <30
10/19/93 10.70 4.81 5.89 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <0.5 - -
(11/07/94 10,70 5.29 5.41 - - <50 <5{) <05 <5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
NR/1R94 10.70 5.5 5.55 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
11730494 10.70 6.35 4.35 - - 60' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/15/95 10,70 7.05 3.65 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
NSI0105 10.70 6.41 429 - - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0).5 - -
ORN4A/95 10,70 5.50 5.20 - - <50 <50 A5 <0.5 <5 <05 - -

NOT MONITORETYSAMPLED

B-10

11/20/05 11.42 4.91 6.51 - - 900° 1.700 95 <25 69 170 "2 -
02/08/96 11.42 6.87 455 - - 650° 230 31 <0.5 7.2 6.2 10 -
N5/08/06 11.42 5.87 5.55 - - 570" 260 61 0.59 37 23 20 -
08/23/96 11.42 5.23 6.19 - - 700" 320 34 <0.5 pill 15 8.3 -
12/12/96 11.42 5.59 5.83 - - 990’ 1,600 94 <25 19 27 <12 -
02/10/97 11.42 6.84 4,58 - - 530° 2,100 230 5.6 130 83 <12 -
ns5/01/97 11.42 5.85 5.57 - - 770" 2,300 110 <2.5 140 49 <12 -
NR/05107 11.42 5.12 6.30 -- - 620° 650 33 1.1 70 16 3.2 -
10128/97 11.42 5.24 6.18 - - 310° 740 25 1.6 53 14 6.7 -
N2/04/98 11.42 8.53 2.89 - - 250° 950 23 45 <05 1.9 <2.5 --
06/03/98 11.42 6.62 4.80 - - 49¢° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <2.5 -
07/29/98 11.42 577 5.65 - - 390° 290 3.9 <5 RS 1.4 <2.5

0.0200_x1s/4385280 K]

As of 08/12/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-10 (cont)

1 1/30/9R 11.42 5.80 5.62 - - 437 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 74 -
02/24/99 11.42 7.19 4.23 - - 259° 160 35 0.55 0.64 0.64 9.2 -
05/HA09 1.42 6.31 5.1 - - 190° 490 7.05 1.02 8.24 2.18 <5.0 .
(18/30/99 11.42 5.06 .36 - - 130 205 1.79 0.808 5.5% 2.16 3.93 -
1717/99 1142 5.48 5.4 - - 2,1%0" 108 1.2 <5 1.2 <05 . <25 -
P22 1400 11.42 7.07 4,35 - - 60° 587 17.6 292 10.1 4.61 5.08 --
NSORIO0 11.42 5.99 543 0.00 0.00 320" 380° 5.4 2.6 3.2 6.3 9,1 -
NR/OR/OD 1142 DRY .- - - - - - -- - - - -
1100700 1142 DRY - - - - - - - - - - -
N2 zor't NP 11,42 (.09 5.33 0.00 0.00 - -- -- - -- - - -
NS/ 11,42 ORSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
ng/13mg'® 11,42 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL -- - - - - -- - -- -
Hazm'e 1142 OBSTRUCTION IN WELL - - - - - - - - -
n2/m4/02%° 1,42 618 5.24 0.00 0.00 340 100 1.8 <0.50 .57 <1.5 18 --
050602 11.42 6,00 542 . 000 0.00 1.000 R6 1.4 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 17 --
0R/I29/02 11.42 4,79 f.63 0.00 0.00 650 120 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1,5 k1 -
11/725/02 1142 512 6.10 0.00 0.00 1,200 77 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 40 -
N2/05/03 11.42 6.19 5.23 0.00 0.00 650 190 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 n -
05/15/03 11.42 6.16 5.26 0.00 0.00 750 150 1.2 <0.5 o<l <1.5 30 -
nR/14/027 11.42 5.03 £.39 0.00 0.00 230% <50 <1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ki --
11713/03 1142 507 6.25 0.00 0.00 1,000 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 52 -
na/12ma™ 11.42 £.32 5.10 0.00 0.00 £10 <50 <(}.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 R[i} -
05/13/04% 11.42 5.75 5.67 0,00 0.00 % <50 <05 <0.5 <05 0.5 3 -
N8/12/04% 11.42 512 6.30 0.00 0.00 460 <Si} <015 <0.5 )5 <05 1] -
B-11

11729195 11,08 6.08 5.90 - - 1.400° 2,800 38 <10 26 48 21.000 -
02/08/96 11.98 7.54 4.44 - - 1.100° <5,000 <50 <50 <5N <50 3R.000 -
B5/08/96 11.98 6.98 5,00 - - 1,300° 4.100 110 <10 31 25 17.000 -
08/23/9h 11.98 6.37 5.61 - - 820° 3.400 160 2 4 13 4.000 .
12712196 98 685 5.13 - - 1.300° 3700 1202 <5.0 30 2.200 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-11 (cant)
P2/10/97 11.98 7.91 4.07 - - 810° 2,300 56 17 <5.0 20 4.700 -
05/01/07 11.98 6.95 5.03 - - £20° <5,000 <50 <50 <30 <50 21.000 -
ORMSYT 11.98 6.38 5.60 - - 900’ 3,500 42 <10 <10 <10 4100 -
10/28/97 11.98 6.30 5.68 - - 1.300" 3,000 39. 6.2 8.0 3 2,300 -
02/04/98 11.98 9.39 2.59 - - 930° 1,300 3.2 1.4 <5 50 - 46.000 -
D6/03/08 11.98 7.53 4.45 - - 740" 860 3.7 1.4 0.%4 3.0 34,000 -
07/20/98 11.98% 6.80 518 - - 1.400° 1,300 6.9 25 38 2.0 50,000/41.000° -
11/30/08 11.98 6.91 5.07 - - 1.020 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 5.370 -
02/24/99 11.98 7.79 4.19 - - 2.290° 690 4.7 <0.5 27 31 67,000 -
N5/6/99 11,98 7.43 4,55 - - 580° 423 4.66 0.662 <5 1.38 20.600 -
0R/30:/99 11,98 6% 5.80 - - 1,120" 1,220, 31 8.6 <3.0 14 10,900 -
11717/99 11.98 6.41 5.57 - - 1.160° 2,800 36.6 10.6 .41 1.6 12.000 -
02/21/00 11.98 197 421 - - 730° 1,570 12.3 2.71 333 12.9 2.980 -
05/08/00 11.98 7.04 4.94 0.00 0.00 220" <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 8,500 -
NR/OR/O0 11.98 6.79 5.19 0.00 0.00 660" 2,900'° 51 <25 <25 38 10,000 -
11/01/00 11.98 6.72 5.26 0.00 0.00 290" <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 29.000 -
n2/12/0 11.9% 7.24 4.74 0.00 0.00 660" 1,700"° 38 11 M 22 7.800 -
05/14/01 11.98 6.84 5.14 0.00 0.00 430" 1,200"° 29 il <10 <10 35.000 -
OR/13/01 1198 6.33 5.65 0.00 0.00 910 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <350 140.000'° -
11712/08 11.98 £.32 5.66 0.00 0.00 1.400 3,100 14 6.1 87 23 #.100 -
N2/047/02 11.98 7.25 4.73 0.00 0.00 650 1,400 5.6 1.8 2.5 9.3 7.800 -
05/06/02 11.98 7.10 4.88 0.00 0.00 280 480 12 0.64 13 1.9 1,400 -
08/29/02 11,98 644 5.54 0.00 0.00 3,500 1,500 54 1.9 2.2 5.8 96,000 -
11/25/02 11.98 6.44 5.54 0.00 0.00 3,700 1,200 2.7 1.0 | 4 7.0 45.000 .
02/05/03 11.98 7.18 4.R0 0.00 0.00 2,100 910 27 <25 <2.5 <15 46,000 -
05/15/03 11.98 7.18 4.80 0.00 0.00 2,500 1.100 5.4 <25 4.5 1 78,000 -
08/14/03% 11.98 6.45 5.53 0,00 0.00 31,6007 840 <50 <50 <50 <50 88.000 -
11/13/03% 11.98 6.37 5.61 0.00 0.00 2,300 570 <10 <10 <10 <0 14,000
02/12/04* 11.98 7.28 4.70 0.00 0.00 4,400 310 <25 <25 <25 <25 20,000 -
0571304 11.98 6.95 5.03 0.00 0.00 at0% 480 <13 <13 <13 <13 100,000 -
08/12/04™ 11.94 6.52 5.4 0.00 0.00 3,600 850 <10 <10 <10 <10 83,000 -
90200, x1s/#385280 17 As of 08/12/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

ipphy

B-12

11/29/95 11.16 5.15 6.01 - - 1.800° 1,100 10 <10 <10 <10 37.000 -
02/08/96 1116 656 460 - - (800°  <20.000 <200 <200 <200 <200 B8.00n -
05108196 106 608 508 - - 1.800° <2500 <250 <250 <230 <250 §8.000 ”
0812396 16 551 565 - - 1,500° 630 16 <50 3.0 <30 420 ”
12£12/06 .16 6.05 5.11 - - 1,200 <25,000 <250 <250 <250 <250. 54,000 -
02/10/97 .16 7.08 4.1 - - 1,200° <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 65.000 -
02110197° 116 708 AN - - - - <500 <500 <500 <300 - -
05/01/97 11.16 6.17 4.99 - - 1,100° <§2,500 <125 <125 <123 <125 64.000 -
0RA5/97 1.16 5.55 5.61 - - 1,100° <10,000 <100 <100 <HOD <100 46.000 -
10£28/97 1.16 5.40 5.76 - - 1.100° 1,400 39 <5.0 7.2 6.0 29,000 -
02/04/98 1116 8.53 2.63 - S - 4.800° 920 6.9 1.1 <M.3 28 59,000 -
NG/03/98 1116 6.71 4.45 - - 2,000° 590 94 <0.3 0.93 <0.5 15.000 -
07/20/98 TRIEEE L] 5.25 - - 2.200° 820 5.6 2.0 33 1.2 28.000/33.000° -
11/30/98 .16 6.03 5.13 - - 1.060 2.110 <10 <10 <In <10 5,330 -
02/24199 Ho16 7.16 4.00 - - 2,680° 416 0.64 <0.5 2.2 23 15,000 -
05/06/99 11.16 6.71 445 - - 3.550° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1370 <1,000
NR/30/99 11.16 5.32 5.84 - - 1,310° 985 12.5 6.0 9.5 10.8 6600 -
11217/99 116 573 5.43 - - 1.060° 1,700 14.4 5.99 598 <5.0 14,200 -
N2/21/00 11.16 6.85 4.31 - - 430" 595 349 <0.5 <05 4.26 5.100 -
05/0R/00 1116 6.21 4,95 0.00 0.00 340" <500 <50 <5.0 <50 <5.0 2.100 -
OR/ORND 11.16 6.01 5.15 0.00 0.00 260" 410" 39 1.5 1.8 48 2.000 -
L1701 /00 .16 585 5.31 0.00 0.00 130" 660° 6.0 1.9 28 2.9 4,600 -
02/12/01 1116 627 489 0.00 0.00 280" 550'° 14 <5.0 5.0 <50 2.000 -
05/14/01 11.16 605 5.11 0.00 0.00 280" 7170'° 7.6 5.0 0.80 4.8 1.400 -
OR/13/01 11.16 5.52 5.64 0.00 0.00 500 730" 10 <5.0 6.1 <5.0 2'700 -
11702401 11.16 5.40 5.76 0.00 0.00 900 1.700 2.2 1.1 1.6 9 2 1’400 -
02/04/02 1.16 6.45 471 0.00 0.00 440 1,100 2.0 1.0 2.0 2‘8 3 10

05/06/02 .16 6.28 4.8% 0.00 0.00 340 660 <10 <1.0 <{ 0 <|- 0 96 _
0R/29/02 11.16 5.67 5.49 0.00 .00 1,000 1,700 56 3.9 4 z <1l5 53,0 -
11725/02 1.16 5.58 5.58 0.00 0.00 890 2,300 <5.0 I.8 3‘5 <10 0 -
02/05/03 116 6.40 4.76 0,00 .00 770 1.600 <10 <i_5 <i 5 <715 ;io .
05/15/03 1116 6.40 4.76 0.00 0.00 1,500 1,800 <25 <25 2.6 <15 280 -

0-0200,x1s/#ARS2R0
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-(2 {eont)

08/14/03% 11.16 5.68 5.48 0.00 0.00 1.000% 2,000 1 0.7 0.9 2 300 -
11/13/03% 11.16 5.48 5.68 0.00 0.00 390 790 <0.5 <0.5 I 1 36 --
n2/12/04% 116 6.44 4.72 0.00 0.00 210 94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8 -
05/13/04 11.16 6.24 a9 0.00 0.00 a0% <50 <0.3 <0.5 <015 0.5 2 -
081204 11.16 5,75 541 0.00 0.00 130 290 <0.5 <08 <08 <0.5 “' 61 -
B-13

11/29/93 11.17 5.26 5.91 - - 3.400° 1,800 19 <5.0 5.5 <5.0 7.400 -
02/08/96 11.17 6.72 4.45 - - 450° 510 12 1.3 2.0 1.9 77 -
05/0R/06 1.17 6,20 4.97 - - 560° 140 1.9 <0.5 0.88 2.0 9% -
NR/23/96 1.17 5.54 5.63 - - 1,300° 1,300 <10 <10 <10 <10 450 -
12/12/96 11.17 5.91 5.26 -- - 1,300° 2.600 29 5.4 9.40 6.3 230 --
02/10/97 11.17 7.05 4.12 - - 29¢° 670 <0.5 6.7 2.6 5.6 28 -
05/01/97 117 6,17 5.00 - - 480° 020 8.5 4.6 2.1 6.1 530 -
08/05/97 11,17 ‘5,52 5.65 - - 1.300° 1,900 23 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 860 -
10/28/97 1117 5.49 5.68 - - 2,200" 2,400 kK 14 8.4 10 2100 -
N2/04/98 1.7 8.48 2.69 - - 260° 110 <0.5 <D.5 0.5 <0.3 260 -
N6/03/98 11.17 6.79 438 - - 480" <50 <0.5 <15 <03 <0.5 400 -
N7/2%498 11.17 6.12 5.05 - - 830 350 5.0 <0.5 n.67 1.2 730/980° -
11/30/98 11.17 6.16 5.0 - - 741 168 0.797 <0.5 .5 <05 114 “
02/24/99 11.17 7.14 4.03 - - 670 69 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 530 -
05/06/99 1117 6.72 4.45 - - 540° <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 454 -
DR/30/99 117 5.43 5.74 - - 927 748 13.7 <2.5 4,53 10.6 377 -
15/17/99 11.17 5.58 5.59 - - 1,310° 1,240 24.6 8.96 <5.0 20.2 1,900 -
02/21/00 11.17 .93 4.24 - - 200° 443 211 0.908 1.89 2.89 254 -
05/08/00 1117 6.35 4.82 0.00 0.00 240" 190" <0.50 0.68 1.7 1.1 190 -
NRORION 1.7 6.18 4.99 0.00 0,00 100" 150" 0.84 1.2 1.3 2.6 44 -
110100 AR ¥ 5.96 5 0.00 0.00 200" s60° 49 1.4 4.7 1 1.100 -
02/12/0 11.17 6.41 4,76 0.00 0.00 210" 160" 5.4 1.3 2.1 2.5 200 -
05/14/01 .17 6.19 498 0.00 0.00 130" 240" 3.7 2.2 0.92 32 66 -
08/13/01 117 5.62 5.5% 0.00 0.00 750 560'° 13 6.4 <5.0 <5.0 690 --
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-13 (cont)
11/12/1 .17 546 571 0.00 0.00 2,100 3,500 9.2 8.1 16 25 700 -
(12/04/02 1117 6.62 4.55 0.00 0.00 320 430 1.7 0.54 1.0 1.8 91 --
05/M6/02 .17 6.44 4.73 (.00 0.00 430 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0150 <0.50 2 -
OR29/02 11.17 5.82 5.35 0.00 0.00 1,600 660 <20 1.1 0.82 2.2 120 -
11/25/02 1.17 5.69 5.48 0.00 0.00 1,600 1,800 33 28 4.4 <10 520 -
N2/05/03 1.7 6.56 4.61 0.00 0.00 550 410 1.1 0.60 <20 1.6 94 -
N5/15/03 1017 6.59 4.58 0.00 0.00 760 250 <2.0 <0.5 0.9 <t.5 41 -
OR/14/03% .17 5.84 533 0.00 0.00 1,200% 610 1 0.9 1 2 300 -
P3/03% .17 5.61 5.56 0.00 0.00 1,500 810 0.6 0.5 1 1 63 -
02/12/04* 11.17 6.58 4.59 0.00 0.00 180 <50 <0.5 <05 1.5 <05 1n -
05/13/04% 11.17 6.42 475 0.00 0.00 <507 <50 <{.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 7 -
oR/t204 117 591 5.26 0.00 0.00 260 <50 <0.§ <0.5 <05 <0.5 8 -
B-14
n&/29/02% 9.54 5.12 442 0.00 0.00 930 <50 <0,50 <01.50 <050 <15 1.400 -
18/25/02 9.54 5.14 4.40 0.00 0.00 1,200 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.5 1,100 -
02/05/03 9.54 5.56 3.98 0.00 0.00 580 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.5 1.400 -
05/15/03 9.54 5.69 385 0.00 0.00 1,000 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <l.5 1.500 -
08/14/03% 9.54 5.07 4.47 0.00 0,00 <2507 <50 <0.5 <05 <5 <0.5 1.100 -
11713703 954 5.04 4.50 0.00 0.00 1,800 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 530 -
02/12/04™ 9.54 5.56 398 0.00 0.00 2,000 59 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.000 -
05713047 9,54 547 4.07 0.00 0.00 3907 <50 <1 <| <] <l 1.800 -
081 2/04% 9.54 5.26 4.28 0.00 0.00 750 <50 <0.§ <05 <0.5 <0.5 1,100 -
B-15 :
18/29/02% 9.43 5.25 4.18 0.00 0.00 <130 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
o own am s am om = =0 am s om s as -
05/15/03 9.43 588 3.5 0.00 0.00 i <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <15 <2.5 -
0814105 043 5-30 4.13 0'00 0.00 b . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <1.5 <25 -
X Lk . . . X <50 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
00290 x1sHIR5280
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Croundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

RB-15 (cont})

1113033 9.43 5.14 4.29 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0,5 0.8 -
0271204 9.43 5.84 3.59 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/13/04* 9.43 5.62 381 0.00 0.00 <50% <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/12/04™ 9.43 5.22 4.21 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -

TRIP BLANK

N1/06/93 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 .- -
04/23/93 .- - -- - - - -- - - - - - -
07/19/93 - .- - - - " - - - - - - -
10/19/93 u - - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.§ <05 - -
01/17/94 - - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 - -
OR/1R/94 -- - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <15 <05 <0.5 - .
11730794 - -- - -- - - <50 <0.5 <{).5 <).5 <0.5 - -
N2/15/95 -- - - - -- - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <!}.5 <0).5 - -
05/01/935 - - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
OR/M/95 . - - - - - <50 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 <03 - --
11/29/95 -- - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <{).5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/0R/96 -- - - - - - <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
NSAORO6 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <2.5 --
NR/23/96 -- - - - -- - <50 0.5 <(.5 <{}.5 <0.5 - -
12/12/%6 -- -- - - - - <50 <().5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/10/97 - -- - ue - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{}.5 <(.5 <2.3 -
05/01/97 - - - - - - <50 <.5 <(,5 <{).5 <05 <2.5 --
0RI0S5/97 - - - - -- - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <25 --
10/28/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0).5 <25 -
02/04/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/12/98 -- -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <{).5 <0.5 <2.5
H6/03/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/29/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5 -
11730198 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
02724199 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 -

90290 xIs/4 IR52R0 p)} As of 08712/04




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street

Alameda, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

N5/06/00 - - - -- -- -
N%/30/99 - -- -
11717199 - - - - -- -
02/21/00 - - - - - -
D580 - - - - - -
ORAR/00 - - - - - -
1101700 - - - - . -
0i2/12/01 - - - - - -
n5/14/01 - - - - - -
OR/13/01 - - - - - -
QA

11/12/01 - - - - - i
N2/04/02 - - - - - -
05/06/02 - - - - - .
OR/20/02 - - - - - -
1172502 - - - - - -
02/05/03 - - - - - -
05/15/03 - - - - - -
08/14/03% - - - - - -
11713403 - - - - - -
n2/12/04 - - - - - -
05713104 - - - - - -
08/12/04* - -- - - - -

9-0200.x1s/4 385280 22

<50
<50
<50
<350
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.5
<0.5
<5

<05 .

<0.50
<).50
<030
<0.50
<{.50
<0.50

<(.50
<f).50
<{).50
<0.50
<0.50
<050
<0.5
<{.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.50
<0,50
<f).50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05

<0.5
<0.5
<5
<f}.5
<{1.50
<0.50
<0.30
<0.50
<0.50
<0),50

<(},30
<{),30
<0.30
<(.50
<0,50
<{1.50
<5
<().5
<().5
<0.5
<f.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.50
<050
<0.50

<0.50 .

<0.50

<1.5
<l.5
<l.5
<\.5
<1.5
<1.5
<l.5
<).5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<5.0
<2.5
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<2.3
<2.5

<2.5
<235
<2.5
<25
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<f).5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<5

As nfﬂﬂ” 204




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0290 ! '
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California
EXPLANATIONS:
Groundwater monitoring data and Jaboratory analytical results prior to May 8, 2000, were compiled from reports ptepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
TOC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
{fL.y = Fect TPH-G = Total Petraleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TOG = Total Oil and Grease
GWE = Groundwaer Elevation B = Benzene (ppb) = Parts per billion
{msl) = Mean sca level T = Tolucne - = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Waler E = Ethylbenzene NP = No Purge
SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

* TOC elevations were surveyed on September 26, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The henchmark for this survey was a brass disk in a monument well at the mid return of the
northwest corner of Webster St. and Buena Vista Ave., (Nenchmark Elevation =1 1.09 feet NGVD 29).
s - (YWE has been corrected due to the presence of SPH; cotrection factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)].

Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diesel mix.

Analyticat values are in parts per million (ppm}.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Chromatogram patiern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon and weathered diesel.

TI'A Method 8240,

Confirmation run.

Hydrocarkon pattern appears to he weathered,

Labhotatory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons >C10.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12,
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

I.aboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C1 6.

1.aboratary report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

|.aboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.

Lahoratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Well ohstructed hy roots.

Laboratory report indicates TPH-G, B, T, E, X and MTBE was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was
peeformed past the recommended holding time.

Lahoratory report indicates sample was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended
holding time.

Laboratory report indicates sample was run past holding time.

Ohbstruction in well at 11.46 feet.

P Well development performed.

0-0290.x1s/43852R0 23
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Wehster Street
Alameda, California

e ————eee A —— e ——— e — e
— e — e e e —— e

EXTLANATIONS: (cont}

2
23
24

I8

Lahoratory teport indicates the analysis was performed from a previously opened vial and the results are therefore estimated.

TPH-D with silica gel cleanup.
BTEX and MTBE hy EPA Method 8260.
TOC has been altered dug to well repair. Unable to determine an accurate GWE.

9-0290 xIs/H 3RS2RN 24
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

(172

A-1

018/30/99 - - -- - - - - -- - -
DR/E4/03 <50 - -- - -- - - - -
1171303 <30 - - - -- .- - - - -
n2/12/04 <50 - -- -- - - - - - - - -
05/13/04 <50 -- -- - - - - - - - - - -
08/12/04 <Sh - - - - - - - - - - - -

- - 68.400

B-1

07/29/98 - 930,000 2,000 13,000 280,000 - - - - - - - -
NR/14/03 <50 - - - - - - - - - - . -
11/13/03 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - .-
02/12/04 <50 - .- — - . - - - - - - .
05/13/04 <50 - - - - . - - - - - . -
AR/12/04 <&0 - - - - - _ - - - - - -

B-5

07/29/98 - 280,000 1,100 <1000 7.000 - - - -- - - -- -
OR/14/03 <1000 - - - - - - - - - - - -
FI/13/03 <250 - - - - - - - - - - - s
02/12/04 <500 .- - - - - - - - - - _ -
N5/13/04 <100 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/12/04 <80 - - - - - - - - - - - -

R-6 .
N8/14/03 <2.500 - - - - . . .

T0/13/03 <1,000 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/12/04 <2.000 - -- - - - - - - - - - -
05/13/04 <250 -- - - - - - - - - - - s
08/12/04 <150 - - - - - - . - - - .- -

0-N200.x1s/#IR5280 18
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-7

NR/14/03 <50 - - -- - - - - -- - - -- .-
1113402 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY s - - - - - - -- -- --
N2/12/04 <50 - -- - - . - - - - - -- -

N8/12/04 <& - - - - - - - -

R-10

07/29/9% - 630,000 740 34,0600 16,000 - -- - - -- - - -
N&/14/03 <30 . - - - - - . - - - - -
11/13/03 <50 - - -- - . - - - - - - -
02/12/04 <50 - -- -- - - - - - - - - -
05/13/04 <50 - - - -- - -- - - - - -- -
08/12/04 <50 - - - - — - - - - - - --

B-11
07/29/98 -- 460,000 1,100 33.000 18,000 - - - - - - - -
0R/14/03 <5.000 - - - - - - - - - - - .
11/13/03 <1.000 - - . - — - - - - - - -
02/12/04 <2.500 - - - . - - - - - - - -
05/13/04 <1.300 - - - - - - - . - - -
NR/12/04 <1.000 - - - - - - -

B-12
07/26/98 -- 700,000 450 <1,000 27,000 - - -- - --

05/06/99 - - - - - <5.0-<10  <10-<50 <10 86.7 <75 143 185 -
0R/14/03 <50 - - -

HI13/03 <50 - - - - - - - - : :. . .
02/12/04 <50 - - - -- - - - - . . -
05/13/04 <5() - - - - - - - - _- i . .
08/12/04 <80 - -- - - - - - - -: : ) -

00200 x1s/#385280 %
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290
1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

B-13

7/29/98 - 290,000 240 5,600 17,000 - - -- - - - - -
08/14/03 <50 - - - - - - - - - - -
1813703 <50 - - - - . - - - - - - -
02/12/04 <50 - - - - - - e - - - - .-
(15/13/04 <50 - - - - - - - - - - - .
08712704 <50 - - - - — - - - - . - -
R-14

05/13/04 <100 - . . - - - - - - - - -
08/12/04 <80 - - - - - - - - - - - -
B-15

05/13/04 <50 - - . - - .- - - . - - -
NR/12/04 <5 . - - - - - - - - - - -

9-0200.xIs/H3RS2RO 7 As of 1R/12/04
S0




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0290

1802 Webster Street
Alameda, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical resulis prior to August 14, 2

(pph) = Parts per billion
-- = Not Analyzed

9-0200,x1s/#3IR52R0

003, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

28

As af QRH 2/04



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Getiler-Ryan Inc. field personnle] adhere 1o the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of

analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior 10 sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured 10 the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth 1o water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during

sampling activities is transported by IWM 1o McKittrick Waste Management located in McKittrick,
California.

NACalifornia\forms'chevron-SOP.03-15-04




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Did well de-water? !9 €5 Myes, Time: u24d it o volume: @22 gal
(i—}

Time

. FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Nurmber: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: ¥-12-04 (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Yy
Well ID A1 Date Monitored: ¥ -|2.c4  Well Condiion: __ ¢ -k~
Well Diameter 6 in.
Vahume 3/4™= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 017 3= 0.38
Total Depth A% Factor (VF) 4= 066 &=102 = 150  12= 580
Depth to Water oy
G0 W] $ & =_9).¢V 3case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 27 gl
. . . Time Started: {2400 firs)
Purge Equipment. Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer . Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: :
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:___~2o? 1t
Suction Pump —"'": ) Other: -_— Vis_ual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos P — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle ane)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well, gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): 11 1O _Weather Conditions. C ' Wl
Sample Time/Date: yrc'y 1€ 12 o<t Water Color: C leoc Qdor: 9 < <
Purging Flow Rate: 2 gpm. Sediment Description:

Volume H Conductivity.{lgb Tempetature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P (1 mhosicm) {c/ {mgiL) (mv)
{2 o _£.5¢ g.1C 6.8
il 24 i L5 O tT 2¢- &
1] 47 1y _Co5] @23 2o

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
A C xvoavial| _YES HCL LANCASTER _ | TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
¢/ _xAmber]  YES NF LANCASTER | TPH-Dwisg
COMMENTS:  (oiadiisadbin

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" Gerrrer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: K -12-0d (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: <o &
Well 1D B- | Date Monitored: ¥ - 2.od  Well Conditon: __ & +
Well Diameter 2 in.
Veolume 3= 0.02 1%z 0.04 2= 017 3= 0.38
Total Depth 1 6 .07 ft. Faclor (VF) 4= 066 5'=1.02 6= 150 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water 6.0l t -
to.0& xvF 0.l 7 = / 2/ *3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: f‘ > _gal
. i Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Balled: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer v Disposabie Bailer ,./ Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_____ efd—_ft
Suction Pump R E— Other: ——— | visual Confirmatiorv/Description:
Grundfos Sskimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transterred 10:

——
——

Start Time (purge): Z 020 Weather Conditions: C. fea o~

Sample Time/Date: ) p §7 | ¥-12.¢9 WaterColor:____ ¢ fe o ~ Odor: S crng
Purging Flow Rate: 4 . <gpm. Sediment Description: J
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Voiume Conductivity } Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) pH (umhosicm) ¥ (CEY (mglL) (mV)
0% [.< 6.97 2.4} 4.5
(024 T T S Y G5

(259 S .14 [- 94 &3-

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- | & xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANGL(5260)
/_xAmber|  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-Dwisg
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Sile Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: W |2 -0 {inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: DY
Well ID B- ¥ Date Monitored: % .12 -<4  Well Condition: ___ ¢ . E .
Well Diameter 2 in.
P Volume aa"= 002  1"= 004 2"=017 =038
Total Depth {55 n Factor {VF} 4"z 066 5'=1.02 "= 150 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water 4.k
13, LY wr__ O 1 - 22 6 %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 2 gal.
. i . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: _ Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baiter ﬁ Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product: fi
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Baiter Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: :&: fi
Suction Pump _./_"‘— Other: — | visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other. Amt Removed from Skimmer:_________ gal
Amt Removed from Well. gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): EAY Weather Conditions: C {ét/{'
Sample TimeDate: )2 26/ §-12 —04 Water Color: c leey Odor: : ?e S
Purging Flow Rate; ! asmopm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity I Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P {(umhos/cm) (CEY {mgiL) {mV)
{%2p9 2.5 (4l _e.3] e 8
1312, 3 ¢-49 _o.30 2¢.©
134, 7 L.45 _¢.3T 24
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (%) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE { LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- § {~ xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
7 _xAmberl  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-Dwisg
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Clent/Facility #. ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: Wl -oq (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: S
————e — — —
Well ID B- Date Monitored: ¥ .12 ¢4 Well Condition:
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume aM4"= 0.6z 1"=0.08 2"=0.17 =038
Total Depth 1805 1 Factor {VF) =066 &=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water g .5 ft
- 7 - 244 | 6.5 o
J2 - é_? *VF_@ - = 3 x3.case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: «<d al.
. i Time Started: {2400 hws)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer & Disposable Bailer !£ Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Baiier Hydrocarbon Thickness: ___ —¢#£3— _ ft
Suction Pump - - Other: = | visual Confirmation/Description;
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (dircle one)
Qther: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): ] ‘2[ é Weather Conditions: @] {e.e/{
Sample Time/Date: | 24 % / f J2-<<  water Color: e ew” QOdor: B
Purging Flow Rate: l J/gpm. Sediment Description: 5
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity i Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal) P {umhosicm) (cmy’ (mg/L) (mv)
1225 1 tdo .27 To.~
(127 4 _ el _ Li# 20
123 6.5 A {1 /.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- (- f~ xvoaviall _ YES HCL LANCASTER | Remsesarax +MTBE@268Y K¢ 2 |
ETHANOL(8260)
7 xAmber|  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-Dwisg
=
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: AddiReplaced Plug: Size:




/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

- FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienvFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0290 ‘_ ' Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: ¥j2-ad (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: YA
Well ID B- / Date Monitored:  § -j 2. - & Well Condition:_ @ - j=
Well Diameter 2 in. - ——— o
- Volume 347= 0.02 1"= Q. "= {. = 0,
Total Depth \'3, T " fl. F;.;o, (VF) 4*= 066  5°=1.02 6= 1.50 12"= 580
Depth to Water 4 ¢ ft l A5 B
3" .S l i _ @t 7 = 3 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 4' s gal.
. ' Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer { ﬁ Disposable Bailer w Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: )
Stack Pump . Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: i_ﬂ
Suction Pump _— Other: Visual ConﬁrrnatlcnfDescrlplloh:
Grundfos Skimmer / Abisorbant Sock (circle one)
Cther; Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Welt: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): pbio Weather Conditions: i le cr
Sample Time/Date: _» ¢ 3¢ | £-12~c<  Water Color: _ c le_en” Odor: __ y e
Purging Flow Rate: @ 5 Gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Iif yes, Time: Volume: gal.
¥
Time Volume H Conductivity ! b’];”::fnpergg‘ure D.C. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/em) (G (mgiL) (mv)
£44% 1.5 741 _4.9% £4.cC
ol * .4l _4.2¢ 4.
_cérg 45 4% 43¢ (2.9
_ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- 7} {= xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G{8015)YBTEX+MTBE{8260)
ETHANOL{8260)
X ¥ES NP CENCRS TER— TPH-Bwisg
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier- Rvan Inc.

.
WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #. ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street ~ Event Date: G_| L —-od {inclusive)
L .
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Ve ¢
Well ID B- lo bate Montored: &' -] 204 Well Condition: __g5 + ke~
Well Diameter 2 in.
" Volume 34"= 0.02 1= 0.04 2'= QA7 3= 0.38
Total Depth i6.2 t Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water £.30 ft
> 169 - e
& .G - x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Veolume: ak.
—
" Time Started. {2400 hrs})
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 brs)
Disposable Bailer - Disposable Bailer \,/ Depth 10 Praduct: i3
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: i |
Stack Pump ' Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknessi____—¢7___#t
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well, gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred ta:
Siart Time {purge): 04 el Weather Conditions: F f E b
Sample Time/Date: ©932-/ & -1 2-¢ < Water Color: O lger odor: s (o
Purging Flow Rate: i gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
x‘gj
Time Volume H Conductivity / & Temperature D.O. ORF
(2400 h.) (gal) P (umhosiomy 7 (CT (mgi) (mv)
i W s B9 2132 LS50
0414 - ¢ S0 239 65/
24 2 {2l 235 (Lo
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER I REFRIG. | PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- j¢3 6 x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G({8015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)/
' ETHANOL{8260)
7 _-x Amper YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-Dwisg
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerTiLeEr - Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

i . FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address; 1802 Webster Street Event Date: X2 -~ < {inclusive)
. . ~
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: Yy
Well ID B- | Date Monitored: & _) 20 < Well Condition: __ © . |=—
Well Diameter 2 in.
: Valume wa= 002 17=004 ~ =017 3= 0.38
Total Depth )JS.o fL Factor (VF) 4= 066 S=102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water $ .4 1M
g.5q xwF_E . ! 7 / & 2 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: < gal.
. . Time Started; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer L Disposable Bailer ol Depth 1o Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness __ﬂ__ﬂ
Suction Pump -_— Other: vVisual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;
e —— _ __——
Start Time (purge). 3 < Weather Conditions: s (&aﬂ/
Sample Time/Date: }4a (ﬁ | §-12 - od  Water Color: - e omar Odor: _
Purging Flow Rate: 5 gpm Sediment Description: ;
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
e
Time Volume H Conductivity >( Temperature D.o. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gah.) ° (umhosicm) (CEY {mgiL) {mV)
1344 1oy 4t 039 (4 4
1249 s /Y 32 (9.5
1 364 { .47 _c.28 9.7
— ——_—_—— ]
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- || (> xvoavial| _YES HCL LANGASTER | TPH-5{B016)/BTEX+MTBE(8260Y
ETHANOL(8260)
77 _xAmber]  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-Dwisg
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerriLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street  Event Date: §- |2 -~ <f {inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: o€
. 7 X -

Well 1D B-317_ Date Monitored: 5 -} 2~ oef Well Condition: (D~ ‘C-——
Well Diameter 2 in. - .0 - —

Voiu siat= (.02 = 0.04 2 00 2"= 0.38
Total Depth [S.60 1 Facior (VF] 4= 066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water S.4]
7 D) ‘} xVF - ‘ = / N (v x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:; gal.

. . . Time Started: {2400 trs})
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer v Disposable Bailer +” | Depth o Product; f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth lo Water:
Stack Pump . Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:__ﬁ-__ft
Suction Pump - Other: {1 Visual Confirmation/Descriplion:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
AmtRemovedfromWell,_____ gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
. _ 7 - o . (
Start Time (purge): i Woeather Conditions: (- 1@t~ \
Sample Time/Date: o540 / ¢ ’L-&‘{ Water Color: (ykﬁ/ Odor; _m*ggf__f_c_:/
Purging Flow Rate: 2 $0pm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume " Conducliv'rty,% ' w:empglgture D.O. ORP
(2400 br.) (gal.} 4 {umhosicm) (CTB) {mglL) (mV)
cf 2 /-5 b3 2.97 65§
=¥ Y L e 2.0 L o549
7 -
0% 3 g T 2.5 3.5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
By {~ xvoavia|  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANCL(8260)
] % Amber YES NP LANCASTER TPH-Dwisg
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/‘ GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciiity #. ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: 8 - 7 -c (inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA | Sampler: Y
Well ID B-13 Date Monitored: % . |2 -¢ ¢  Well Condition: . L '
Well Diameter 2 in.
— Valume 2@'= 002 1'=004  2'=017  F=0.38
Total Depth 286 f Fecior (VF) =066 E=102  E'= 150  12°= 580
Depth 1o Water . fl.
p ﬁ} A 7 i de o
60 wF_ O] = I x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volurme; £ S gal
i ) Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer o Disposable Bailer N Depth to Product: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrogarbon Thickness;__-F7— _ #
Suction Pump Other: - — || visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorpant Sock (circle one)
Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer:;, gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred {0;
Start Time {purge): e 130 Weather Conditions: C _[g,_t,,r
Sample Time/Date: m S 5 / f ~ 7 Water Color: o lgom Odor: M.'/J
Purging Flow Rate: o ; gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Vta)lume: gal.
T
Time Volume H Conductivity\ﬁ Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosicm) e 3] (mgiL) (mv)
073% S 797 _y6X £d.t
142 g 2.%¢ (29 69/
o 4 P IR ~.3¢ rf',(s(? AL
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- ;7 ( xvoaviell YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)/
- ETHANOL{8260)
7L ~%Amber|  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-Dwisg
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




/" GerrLer - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #. ChevronTexaco #9-0290 Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: K2 . <| {(inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: BYRS
Well ID B- | 4 Date Monitored: 8 -1 2 04 Well Condition: 4} . L.
Well Diameter 2 in. ‘
Volume 4= 0.0z 1= 0,04 2= QA7 3= 0,36
Total Depth 1ooxn ft Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=102 6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth tc Water 4.1¥
: v y
{le7s xr_ 0. ‘7 = 2 Rt x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Vniume:__é__gal.
. | Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer ~ Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: &3 ft
Suction Pump -_— Other: ——— ] visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circie one}
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gat
Aml Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Stiart Time (purge): @i{ o) Weather Conditions: ¢ leor

Sample Time/Date: j o A 4 1 X[ 2-0ef  Water Color: s lean” Odor: ?e 2
Purging Flow Rate: @y apm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
N
Time Volume H Conductivity . f Cﬂ/Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) d (umhosicm) B (mgiL) (mV)
g . . )
c94} 2 4 eso 64.2
2533 4 L5705 § (4.9
- e ‘r‘
29 S & g 0. <5 LS.e
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- 1 ; xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOQL{8260)
) _xAmber|  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-Dwisg
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lack: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




'7/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

ClienvFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-0290

WELL MON.ITORINGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 385280
Site Address: 1802 Webster Street Event Date: .11 09 {inclusive)
City: Alameda, CA Sampler: YRS
Well ID B-} f Date Monitored: g -1 2. o4  Well Condition: & - ],_—_
Well Diameter 2 in.
— - volume 34 = 0.02 1°=0.04 2°= 017  2"=0.38
Tolal Depth 14,17 fu Factar (VF) 4= 066 S=102 6" 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water PIEYIRY 4 o
G QL xwF_&.f 7= / - j <3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:___2 gal.
T
. . . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler:
Stack Pumg Discrete Bailer Hydrocarpon Thickness:__ &2 i
Suction Pump _— Other: s——————1 visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle ong)
Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time {purge): Weather Conditions: < / & v’
Sample Time/Date: 7 1y |/ ) &.c<x Water Color: C leer” Odor: __jacne
Purging Flow Rate: . .~ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-waler? i yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity - { ¥ Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P {1 mhas/cm) ¢ (CE) (mgit.) (mV)
0654 fes 201 4.40 3w |
A L wNAZ < o &4q9.9
014 I'd .65 S Y &4 7
P . —_——
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
B- j < {> xvoaviall VES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE{B260)
i ETHANOL(B260}
~)_x Amber|  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-Dwisg
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: _ Add/Replaced Piug: w Size: 2 77




- Chevron California Regin Analysis Reqi}ésf/Chain of Custody

‘I}hwn?ﬂ%iignmorles 3, J/_» Vi / Acct, #: L@Q‘J_ Samp:?;:"‘:?t ”t’.;ll.l’;%..rfg 5. ™ eorw G 07@45
, ¥ Analyses Requesied

Preservation Codes Praservative Codes

N oo}
Facilty #_SS#9-0200 G-R#385280 Gigbel IDFT0600100307 H = Hel 1 = Thiosulfate
Site Addred802 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA, CA N=HNO; B =NaOH

- 0=0th
Chavron PHE Lead ConsullaRRAMBRIAKT 8 = H;80, Other
Consultanvofficés R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Cout, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 94568 [0l J value reporting needed

,  Must meet lowsest detection imits
Consultart Prj. MgPeanna L. Harding (deanna@grinc.com)

passible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone $25-551-7585% Fax $25-551-78898 =

Sampler: —SeE  ATErALA N
Service Order #: _D Non SAR:

Date Time ﬁ X
Sample 1dentification Collected | Collected } O X
@x | — [ — [T
A1 g-12-04 | {I5% 1
B-1 | lo4]
8- 1326
R~C | 24%
2-7 | o6y
B-lo 84949
& -1 1406
912 ofdo
2-12 . 015s
B-14 _ {eob )
B3 ' o7y |

8021 MTRE Confirmation

[ Confinm highest hit by 8260
[ Confirm all hits by 8260
CJRun___ oxy s onhighest hit
OJRun ____ oxysonall hits

£ 2015 400 5RO ySilcs Gl Cleanup
mreE (jazf)

N < <SS NSNS N E‘f’hdd.a/f?ZGp)

o

B e 7420 O 7421 O

Comments / Remarks

Ao TP#DROON
QA S0P -
M GIASH

{os| ¥ | Total Number of Containers

00D [OR[0% IGUPJPD
NAAARNENAR ga'remmasazm‘smuj

Tumaround Time Requested {TAT) (please circle)

STD. TAT 72 hour 48 nour
4 day § day

Data Package Optlons (please circle If required)

QC Summary Type | — Full
Type VI (Raw Data) [ Ceelt Delivarable not needed
WIP (RWQCE) Otheg/ __

Oisk | vemperature Upon‘Recmpt%CZ c° Custody S

Lancaster Laboratorles, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 - (717) 65 © 3460 Rev.?
‘ i e, ! : . 656-2300 av. 7/30/01
Copies: White and yellow should accompany samplea fo'Lancasier Laberatories- The pink-copy-should bO!ntzmd by the client. .- e




Plaese. Analysis Report

2425 New Holtaned Fike, PO Box 12425, | ancasier, PR 17605-2425 « T17-656-2300 Fax 717-656-266 1+ www.lancastarlabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submitial is 907945, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, August 14,
2004. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Mumber
QA-T-040812 NA Water 4331671
A-1-W-040812 Grab  Walter 4331672
B-1-W-040812 Grab  Water 4331673
B-5-W-040812 Grab  Water 4331674
B-6-W-040812 Grab  Water 4331675
B-7-W-040812 Grab  Water 4331676
B-10-W-040812 Grab  Water 4331677
B-11-W-040812 Grab  Water 4331678
B-12-W-040812 Grab  Water 4331679
B-13-W-040812 Grab  Water 4331680
B-14-W-040312 Grab  Water 4331681
B-15-W-040812 Grab  Waler 4331682

1 COPY TO Cambria C/0 Gettler- Ryan Aun: Deanna L. Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan Atin: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO




P Analysis Report

2425 New Hokand Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster. PA 17605-242€ + 717-656-2300 Far.717-656-2681+ wiww.lancaslerlabs com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Megan A Moeller at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitied,

Jenifer Hess
_Group Leader




Lancaster
Laboratories

4

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4331671
"
QA-T-040812 NA Water
Facility# 50250 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO&C0100307 QA
Collected:08/12/2004 Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/14/2004 09:45 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 0B/24/2004 at 14:16 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/24/2004 San Ramecn CA 54583
WSAQA
A8 Received
CAT As Received Method Ppilution
Ro. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
01728 TDH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPHE-GRO does neot include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the €& im-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. '
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/i 1
05407 Teoluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysie Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial¥# Date and Time Analyst Facteor
Q1728 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 08/17/2004 11:58 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
06054 BTEX+MTEE by 826CE SW-846 B260B 1 08/20/2004 05:42 Marc S Neal 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 08/17/2004 11:5% K. Robert Caulfeild- n.d.
James
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep 5W-846 S5030B 1 0B/20/2004 05:42 Marc € Neal n.a.




Lancaster ]
4I L aboratories Analysis Report .

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancaslerlabs.com

Page 1 of | -
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4331672
A-1-W-040812 Grab Water
Facility# 90250 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0E600100307 A-1
Collected:08/12/2004 11:53 by JAa Account Number: 10304
Submitted: 08/14/2004 09:45 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/24/2004 at 14:16 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4210
Discard: 09/24/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
WSAO1
A8 Received
CAT AS Received Method pilution
No. Analyeis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 240. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C& {(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 4,600. 280, ug/l 10
01534 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol €4-17-5 N.D. 50, ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 16. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 - Benzene 71-43-2 1. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {(Total) 1330-20-7 5. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chrenicle
CAT Analysie pilution
Fo. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst ‘ Factor
n1728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 068/17/2004 15:02 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
05553 TPH - DRO CR LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRC/BD1SB, 1 DB/19/2004 20:01 Tracy A Cole 10
Meodified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B260B 1 08/21/2004 13:39 Carrie J Stock 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Water Prep &W-B46 5030B 1 08/17/2004 15:02 K. Robert Caulfeild- n.a.
James
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 0E8/21/2004 13:30 Ccarrie J Stock n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRC Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 0£/17/2004 1B:00 Elia R Botrous 1

Special




Lancaster .
4‘ L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-856-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 - www.lancasierlabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4331673
B-1-W-040812 Grab Water
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO600100307 B-1
Collected:08/12/2004 10:47 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/14/2004 09:45 ChevronTexacao ‘
Reported: 08/24/2004 at 14:1¢ 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310
Discard: 09/24/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
WSAEL
A8 Received
CAT As Received Method pilutien
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.B. E0. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. :
05563 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {(Waters) n.a. 280, 50. ug/l 1
01554 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01567 Ethancl 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 26. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRD - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 08/17/2004 15:32 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
05553 TFH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) CALUFT-DRO/BO1SE, 1 0B/19/2004 16:25 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified .
01594 BTEX+S EW-B46 8260F 1 08/21/2004 14:05 Carrie J Stock 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH :
01146 GC VOA Water Frep sW-846 50308 1 oB/17/2004 1%5:32 K. Robert Caulfeild- n.a.
James
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Frep SW-p4ae SQ30E 1 08/21/2004 14:05 Carrie J Stock n.a.
02135 Extracticon - DRO Water TPHE by CAR LUFT 1 08/17/2004 18:00 Elia R Botrous 1

Special




Lancaster ]
4l | aboratories Analysis Report .

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 « T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681- www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of ] -
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4331674
B-5-W-040812 Grab Water
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 : GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-5
Collected:08/12/2004 13:26 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/14/2004 09:45 ChevronTexaco
Reperted: 08/24/2004 at 14:16 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/24/2004 San Ramon CA 34583
WSAOS
A Received
CAT hAs Received Method Dilution
L Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRD - Waters n.a. 150. 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPE-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituente eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRQ range
start time.
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) n.a. 4,800. 250. ug/l 10
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. vg/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 300. 10. ug/l 20
GS401 - Benzene 71-432-2 H.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 6.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification Ne., 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutien
Bo. Analyeis Hame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 08/17/2004 16:02 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
05553 TPH - DRC CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRG/B8015E, 1 08/19/2004 20:25 Tracy A Cecle 10
Modified
01554 BTEX+5 SW-B46 B260B 1 08/21/2004 14:31 Carrie J Stock 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH
01594 BTEX+5% SW-846 B260E 1 08/23/2004 D7:32 Marc S Neal 20
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH :
Q1148 GC VOA Water Frep SW-&46 S030E 1 0e/17/2004 16:02 K. Robert Caulfeild- n.a.
James
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B4E SU30E 1 08/21/2004 14:31 Carrie J Stock n.a.
0il63 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B4& S030B 2 G8/23/2004 07:32 Marc S Neal n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRO Watexr TFE by CA LUFT 1 0B/17/2004 18:00 Elia R Botrous 1

Special




Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2881+ www. lancasteriabs.com

i
4' Lancaster

~

} Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4331675
; ) W
| B-6-W-040812 Grab Water
a Facilityi# 50290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TOE00100307 B-6
| Collected:08/12/2004 12:43 by JA Account Number: 10904
‘ Submitted: 08/14/2004 09:45 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/24/2004 at 14:16 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 14310
Discard: 08/24/2004 San kamon CA 945£3
: WSA06
As Received
CAT At Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analyesis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 250. 50. ug/1 1
02155 BTEX, MTBE
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 26,000. 130. ug/1 -1
01554 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 250. ug/1 =
The reporting limits for the GC/ME volatile compounds were raised due to
‘the level of non-target compounds.
State of California Lab Certification Wo. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle o
CAT Analysis Diluticon
Ko, Analysis Name Method Trial# DPate and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/BO15E, 1 0B/19/2004 16:49 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
02159 ETEX, MTBE gw-g846 8021B 1 08/17/2004 23:20 Linda C Pape 50
01594 BTEX+5 EW-846 8260B 1 08/21/2004 14:57 Carrie J Stock 5
Oxygenates+EDC+EDR+ETOH .
01146 GC VOB Water Prep SW-846 503CB 1 0B/17/2004 19:30 Linda C Pape n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 0B8/21/2004 14:57 Carrie J Stock n.a
02138 Extraction - DRO Water TPE by ¢ LUFT 1 06/17/2004 1B:00 Elia R Botrous 1

Special




L ancaster ;
«I Laboratories Analysis Report .

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 + 717-656-2300 Fax.717-656-2681> www.lancasteriabs.comn

Page 1 of 1 -
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4331676
B-7-W-040812 Grab Water
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-7
Collected:08/12/2004 06:35 by JA Account Number: 10804
Submitted: 08/14/2004 09:45 ChevronTexaco
keported: 08/24/2004 at 14:16 6001 Bollinocer Canycn Rd L4310
Discard: 09/24/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
WSAQ?
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
Ko. Analysis Kame CAS Numbex Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 [n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.P 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
06401 Benzene 71-43-2 R.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 - Toluene 108-H8-3 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 wa/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/1l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analyesis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 08/17/2004 20:20 ¥. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
01594 BTEX+5 SW-646 BZGOB 1 08/21/2004 15:49 Carrie J Stock 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH .
0114¢ GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 SO30B 1 08/17/2004 20:20 K. Robert Caulfeild- n.a.

James
01163 GC/M5 VOR Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 0a/21/2004 15:49 Carrie J Stock n.a.




Lancaster .
4' | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pika, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-266 1+ www.lancasterlabs.com

= Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4331677
B-10-W-040812 Grab’ Water
Facility# 50290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda TO600100307 B-10
Collected:08/12/2004 09:32 by JA Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 0B/14/2004 09:45 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/24/2004 at 14:16 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 08/24/2004 San Ramon CR 94583
WSA10
As Received
CAT Az Received Method Dilution
Na. Analysis Name CAS Rumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé6 [(n-hexane) TPH-GRO rande
start time,
| 05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters)' n.a. 460, 50. ug/l 1
|
01534 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethamol 64-17-5 N.D. 50, ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 30. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D, 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
08310 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT . Analysie Dilution
No. Analysis Kame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factoxr
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 08/17/2004 12:29 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
05653 TPE - DRC CA LUFT {(Waters) CALUFT-DRGC/BO1SE, 1 08/19/2004 17:13 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
01554 BTEX+5 SW-B46 BIE0E 1 08/21/2004 16:15 Carrie J Steck 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH .
01146 GC VDA Water Prep SW-846 S030E 1 08/17/2004 12:2% K. Robert Caulfeild- n.a.
' James
01163 GC/MS VOB Water Prep SW-846 5D30EB 1 0R/21/2004 16:15 Carrie J Stock n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPE by CA LUFT 1 oB/17/2004 18:00 Elia R Botrous 1

Special
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Page 1 of ) .
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4331678
B-11-W-040812 Grab Water
Facility# 90250 Job#f 385280 GRD
1802 Webseter St-Alameda T0600100307 B-11
Collected:08/12/2004 14:06 by Jda Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 08/14/2004 05:45 ChevronTexaco
Reported: (8/24/2004 at 14:17 6001 Beollinger Canyon R4 L4210
Discard: 09/24/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
WSA11
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS NHumber Result Detecticon Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 850. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) n.a. 3,600. 250. ug/l 10
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol £4-17-5 N.D. 1,000. ug/l 20
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 83,000. 50¢0. ug/l 1000
05401 - Benzene Ti-43-2 N.D. 10. ug/1 20
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 10. ug/1 20
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 10. ug/l 20
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 10. ug/1 20
The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounds were raised
because sample dilution was necessary to bring target compounds into the
calikbration range of the system.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial#4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 0B/17/2004 20:51 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/BO1EE, 1 08/19/2004 20:49 Tracy A Cole ¢
Modified
01594 BTEX+5 £W-546 8260B 1 08/21/2004 16:40 Carrie J Stock 20
Qxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01554 BTEX+5 SW-846 B2&0B 1 08/23/2004 08:24 Marc S5 Neal 1000
Oxygenates+EDC+EDR+ETOH .
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 SO30B 1 0B/1l7/2004 20:51 K. Robert Caulfeild- n.a.
James
01163 GC/MS VOAh Water Prep SW-B46& S030E 1 08/21/2004 1€:40 Carrie J Stock n.a.
01163 GC/ME VOB Water Prep SW-846 5030B 2 08/23/2004 08:24 Marc 5 Neal n.a.
012135 Extracticn - DRC Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 08/17/2004 18:00 _Elia R Botrous 1

Special
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Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4331679
B-12-w-040812 Grab Water
Facility# 90290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-12
Collected:08/12/2004 08:40 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/14/2004 (09:45 . ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/24/2004 at 14:17 6001 Bollinaer Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/24/2004 San RKamon CA S4583
WSal12
As Received
CAT hs Received Method piluticn
No, Analysis NHame CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRQ - Waters n.a. 290, 50, ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 {(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters} n.a. 130, 50. ug/1 1
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1i 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 61, 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 R.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total} ‘ 13320-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ko, Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters ¥. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 0B/17/2004 21:21 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method James
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/8015E, 1 08/19/2004 18:25 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B2E0B 1 08/21/2004 17:32 carrie J stock 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH .
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-g46 SO30E 1 0B/17/2004 21:21 K. Robert Caulfeild- n.s.
James
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 0E/21/2004 17:32 Cerrie J Stock n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 0B/17/2004 16:00 Elia R Botrous 1

Special




Lancaster .
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 = 717-666-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 10f 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No., WW 4331684Q
E-13-W-040812 Grab Water
Facility# 950290 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-13
Collected:08/12/2004 07:55 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/14/2004 09:45 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/24/2004 at 14:17 6001 Bollinger Canycn Rd L4210
Discard: 09/24/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
WSAL12
hs Received
CAT ks Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
05553 TPE - DRQ CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 260. 50. ug/l 1
01554 BTEX+5 Oxygenateg+EDC+EDB+ETON
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.T. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 8. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 - Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {(Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of Califormnia Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Methed Triel# Date and Time Analyst Factor
n1728 TPH-GRO - Waters ¥. CA LUFT Gasaline 1 08/17/2004 21:52 K. Robert Caulfeild- i
Method James
(5553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) CALUFPT-DRO/BO15E, 1 08/19/2004 18:42 Tracy A Cole i
Modified .
01554 BTEX+5 SW-846 B2&60B 1 08/21/2004 17:58 Carrie J Stock 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH .
01146 GC VOR Water Prep EW-846 S930B 1 0B/17/2004 231:52 K. Robert Caulfeild- n.a.
James
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B4& SO030E 1 ce/21/2004 17:58 Carrie J Stock n.a.
©2135 Extracticn - DRC Water TPE by CA LUFT 1 CB/17/2004 1B:00 Elia R Botrous i

Special
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Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4331681
] .
B-14-W-040812 Grab Water
Facility# 90250 Job# 385280 GRD
1802 Webgter St-Rlameda TO600100307 B-14
Collected:08/12/2004 10:06 by JA Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/14/2004 09:45 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/24/2004 at 14:17 §001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 09/24/2004 San Eamon CAR S45E3
WSAl4
As Received
CAT AE Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS KFumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit .
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {(n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time. . :
05553 TPH - DRQ CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 750. 50, ug/1 i
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethancl 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,100. 5. ug/1 10
05401 Benzene 731-43-2 K.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 ‘Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California lab Certification No. 211é&
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeis Dilution
Bo. hnalysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 0B/17/200¢ 22:22 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Method ’ James
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DPRO/B015E, 1 08/18/2004 18:13 Tracy A Cole 1
Medified
01554 BTEX+5 EW-E46 BZ2€0RB 1 08/21/2004 18:24 Carrie J Stock 1
Oxygenates+EPC+EDB+ETCH
015894 ETEX+5 SW-g46 BZ&0OEB 1 08/23/2004 DE:50 Marc § Neal 10
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH .
01146 GC VOAR Watexy Prep SW-846 5030F 1 0B/17/2004 22:22 K. Robert Caulfeild- n.a.
James
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-84€ 5030B 1 08/21/2004 1B:24 carrie J Stock n.a.
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030E z og/23/2004 08:50 Marc § Heal n.a.
0213% Extraction - DRO Water TPE by €A LUFT 1 08/17/2004 1E8:00 Elia R Botrous 1

Special
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Page 1 of ]
Laucaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4331682
B-15-W-040812 Grab Water
Pacility# 50290  Jobi# 385280 GRD
1802 Webster St-Alameda T0600100307 B-15
Collected: 08/12/2004 07:15 by Ja Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 08/14/2004 092:45 ChevronTexaco
Reporred: 08/24/2004 at 14:17 €001 Bollinger Canycn Rd L4210
Discard: 09/24/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
WSA1S
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ne. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Dnits Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters Nn.&. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting priocr tc the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time,
05553 TPH - DRC CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. N.D. 5O. ug/1 1
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethancl 64-17-5 N.D 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug/1 i
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 ZXylene (Total} 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis DPilution
No. Analyeie Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters H. CA LUFT Gascline 1 08/17/2004 22:53 K. Robert caulfeild- 1
Method James
05553 TPH - DRO Ch LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/8015E, 1 08/15/2004 15:37 Tracy A Cole 1
Medified
01594 BTEX4+5 SW-B46 8260B 1 0B8/21/2004 1B:50 Carrie J Stock 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH .
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030E 3 0D§/17/2004 22:52 K. Robert Caulfeild- n.a.
James
01163 GC/ME VOA Water FPrep SW-B4€ GO30B 1 0R/21/2004 1B:50 Carrie J Stock n.a.
02135 Extracticn - DRO Wakex TFHE by CA LUFT 1 08/17/2004 18:00 Elia R Botrous 1

Special
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco

Reported: 08/24/04 at 02:17 PM

Group NHumber: 907345

Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
subnnited. In these situstions, 1o demonstrale precision and accuracy ai
a batch Jevel, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the

method.

Analygsis_ Name

Batch mumber: 0422900113
TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Watexrs)

Batch numbery: CG422%A16A
TPH-GRQ - Waters

Batch number: 04230AS5A
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Batch numbey: Z042324AA
Methyl Textiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Taluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Batch number:
Ethancl
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

204234200

Batch number: Z042351AA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

Analvsis Name

Batch number: 04229A162
TPH-GROQ - Waters

Batch nuwmber: G4230AS5A
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Batch number: Z042324A2
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

*. Dutside of specification
(1) The result for onc or both determinations was less than five limes the LOQ.
{(2) The background result was more than four imes the spike added.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank
Resulf

Sample
N.D.

Sample
N.D.

Sample
N.D.

w
]
B

-
@

ZEEzzE, =EZZZZ
bcccuu% boooy
b
m

Sample
D.

MS
SREC

Sample
110

Sample
112

Sample
94

100
100

Blank Report LCcS LCSD LCS/LCSD
MDL Units %REC $REC Limits
number (s) : 4331672-4331675,4331677-4331682
5¢Q. ug/l S3 104 €el-126
number(s) : 4331671-4331674,4331676-4331682
S0. ug/l 95 96 70-130
number () : 4331675
2.5 ug/l 109 109 75-125
number {s) : 4331671
c.5 ug/1 91 77-127
0.5 ug/1 89 85-117
0.5 ug /1 90 g5-115
a.5 ug/1l 90 82-11%9
0.5 ug/1 88 83-113
number{s); 4331672-4331682
50. ug/1 93 46-145
0.5 ug/l 25 77-127
0.5 ug/1 92 £5-117
0.% ug/1 93 g5-115
0.% ug/1 94 BZ2-11%
0.5 ug/1 92 B3-113
number (s): 4331674,4331678,4331681
0.5 ug/l 53 77-127
Sample Matrix Quality Control
MED MS/MSD RPD BEKG DUP
EREC Limits RFD MAX Conc Lonc
number (s} : 4331671-4331674,4331676-43316E2
63-154
number(s): 4331675
70-134
number{s): 4331€71
a2 £5-134 3 it
97 83-12Z¢ 3 20
97 83-127 3 20

Page 1 of 4
REPD RED X
11 20
2 a0
o 30
Dup Dup RPD
RPD Max
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Page 2 of 4 a
N
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 907945
Reported: 08/24/04 at 02:17 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
ME MED MS/MSD RPD EKG DUP DUP Dup EPD
Analysis Kame LREC SREC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conec RED Max
Erhylbenzene 103 98 82-129 3 30
Xylene (Total) 97 54 82-130 3 30
Batch number: Z0D42342hR Sample number{s): 4321672-4331662
Ethanol 73 100 33-1E3 31 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 93 93 69-134 0 30
Benzene B 98 83-128 0 30
Toluene L] 98 83-127 1 kL)
Ethylbenzene 98 95 B2-12% 0 30
Jylene (Total} ) 94 94 B2-130 0 30
Batch number: Z042351AA Sample number(s): 4321674,4331678,4331681
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 20 92 69-134 1 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH - DRC Ch LUFT (Waters)
Batch number: 0422900113

Crthoterphenyl

4331672 g1
4331672 BE
4331674 S1
4331675 BB
4331677 B85
4331678 a1
4331679 B8
4331680 23
4331681 87
4331682 88
Blank g0

LCS 108
LOSD 11E6
Limite: 57-128

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Watere
Bacch number: 04229A16A4
Trifluoreteluene-F

4331671 108
4331672 p i
4331673 1190
4331674 ilse
4231676 10%
4331677 1q0¢
4331678 120
4331679 115
4331680 109
4331681 110
4131682 110
Elank 108

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The resuli for one or boih determinations was less than five umes the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page3 of 4
[) o
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 907945
Reported: 08/24/04 at 02:17 PM
Surrogate Quality Ceontrol
LCS 111
LCSD 112
MS 113
| Limits: 57-146
| Analysis Mame: BTEX, MTBE
Batch number: 04230A5SA
Trifluorotoluene-P Trifluorotcluene-F
4331675 102
Blank 96 129
LCS o4 75
LCSD 94 75
MS g7 e2
Limits: 72-128 £7-146
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch number: Z042324A0
Dibromofluoromethane 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromofluorobenzene
4331671 100 107 100 EE]
Blank 99 105 100 o8
LCS 98 104 100 100
M8 99 107 100 i01
MSL ag 106 101 101
Limits: 81-1ZC §2-112 85-112 83-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+S5 OXygenates+EDC+EDE+ETOH
| Batch number: Z042342An
} Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromoflucrcbenzene
| 2331672 100 T0E 160 57
4331673 102 106 100 9
4331674 101 106 101 108
4331675 5% 105 102 96
4311676 100 107 100 : 97
4331677 99 106 100 97
4331678 100 106 100 87
4331679 100 107 100 loz
4331680 101 108 58 97
4331681 100 106 101 97
4331€82 1C0 108 101 97
Blank 100 104 100 98
LCS 97 103 100 101
MS 89 103 100 95
MSD 99 104 101 100
Limits: B1-120 82-112 B5-112 B3-113
hnalysis Name: B260 Master Scan (water)
Batch number: ZG42351AA
Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dg 4 -Bremof lucreobenzene
Blank 94 101 E 96
LCE a3 28 27 88

‘ *- Quiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 4 of 4 4

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 907945
Reported: 0D8/24/04 at 02:17 PM

Surrogate Quality Control
Me 94 100 97

o8
MSD 53 101 SE eg

Limits: B1-120 gz2-112 45-112 83-113

*. OQuiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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(I) Lancaster Laboratories

2475 New Holland Pike # Lancaster, PA 17601

Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbois and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

TNTC

. 1]
umhos/cm

C

meqg

g

-

|
} N.D.
\

mi
m3

<

ppm

ppb

Dry weight
basis

none detected BEMQL
Too Numerous To Count MPN
international Units CP Units
micromhos/cm NTU
degrees Celsius F
milliequivalents 1b.
gram(s) kg
microgram(s) mg
milliliter(s) i
cubic meter(s) ul

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chloroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity unils
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligramis)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

jess than - The number following the sign is the limit of guantitation, the smaliest amount of analyte which can be

reliably determined using this =pecific test.

greater than

estimated value — The result is > the Methad Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quaniitation (LOQY).

parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/}), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjust
concentration to approximate the value present ina s

On an as-received basis.

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

w = mcnw:e-'

U
xyZ

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detecled in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound quantitated on a diluled sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

vZEImom

U
w

+

ed for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
imilar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CROL, but 21DL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike sample not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detecled

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.985

Analyiical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients sh
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the samp
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample inlegrity,
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, wit

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY.
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMA
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF {A) THE NEGLIGENCE (
LABORATORIES AND {B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BE

however, un

ould be aware that a critical siep in a chemical or microbiological

le analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
less sampling has been performed by a member of our
hout the writtens approval of the laboratory.

work, we warrant the accuracy of test results far the sample as submitted.
GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, £XPRESSED OR
OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR

IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
GES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS

EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

EN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH

DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order

jor work shall be accepied by Lancaster Laboratories w
Lancaster Laboratanes and we hereby object 1o any con

3768.02

hich includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
fiicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client,




